The Company 

continues to operate only in one segment i.e pharmaceuticals intermediates and there is no change in 

the nature of Business of the Company. After all the financial adjustments, the company has earned a 

net profit after tax of 1, 66, 13,569/- (One Crore Sixty Six Lacs Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty 

Nine Only).

Dividend

This year company not issues any dividend to shareholder.

Reserves

The amount of profit 1,66,13,56 rupees is transferred to the Reserve and Surplus Account

Review of Business Operations and Future Prospects

The company has accumulated profits at the end of the Financial Year.